

MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the
LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY
at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library
<http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib>



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

OK
R. of S.

1
3
5
7
9
11
13
15
17
19
21
23
25
27
29
31
33
35
37
39
41
43
45
47
49

L.D. 640

(Filing No. S- 427)

**STATE OF MAINE
SENATE
114TH LEGISLATURE
FIRST REGULAR SESSION**

SENATE AMENDMENT " A " to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 475, L.D. 640, Bill, "An Act to Make Supplemental Appropriations and Allocations for the Expenditures of State Government and to Change Certain Provisions of the Law Necessary to the Proper Operations of State Government for the Fiscal Years Ending June 30, 1990, and June 30, 1991"

Amend the amendment in Part A in section 1 under the caption "**JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT**" in that part relating to "**Courts-Supreme, Superior, District and Administrative**" by striking out all of the 3rd to 8th lines (page 59, lines 5 to 11 in amendment) and inserting in their place the following:

'Personal Services	\$312,800	\$536,800
--------------------	-----------	-----------

Provides funds for salary increases of 4% each year of the fiscal year 1990-91 biennium plus related retirement costs for the justices and judges. Also provides funds to increase the per diem compensation for active retired justices and judges to \$150.'

Further amend the amendment in Part A in section 1 under the caption "**JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT**" by striking out all of the last 2 lines (page 60, lines 46 and 47 in amendment) and inserting in their place the following:

JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT		
TOTAL	<u>\$473,958</u>	<u>\$1,408,794'</u>

Further amend the amendment in Part A in section 1 under the caption "**LEGISLATURE**" by striking out all of that part relating to "**Legislature**" (page 64, lines 33 to 45 in amendment)

SENATE AMENDMENT " A " to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 475,
L.D. 640

1 Further amend the amendment in Part A in section 1 under the
caption "LEGISLATURE" by striking out all of the last 2 lines
3 (page 64, lines 47 and 48 in amendment) and inserting in their
place the following:

5
6 **·LEGISLATURE**
7 **TOTAL** \$742,046 \$584,143'

9 Further amend the amendment in Part A in section 1 by
striking out all of the last 2 lines (page 91, lines 5 and 6 in
11 amendment) and inserting in their place the following:

13 **·PART A**
14 **TOTAL** \$67,206,985 \$68,786,030'

17 **STATEMENT OF FACT**

19 This amendment eliminates the proposed legislative salary;
meals, lodging, special session per diem and constituent service
21 allowance increases; and Indian Representatives per diem increase.

23 This amendment also would provide a 4% salary increase to
judges and justices and a \$75 increase in the active retired
25 judges and justices per diem effective July 1, 1989. The
committee amendment proposed to implement these increases in
27 December 1990.

29

31

(Senator WEBSTER) 
33 SPONSORED BY: _____

35

COUNTY: Franklin

37

Reproduced and Distributed Pursuant to Senate Rule 12.
(6/30/89) (Filing No. S-427)